

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
INTERIM APPLICATION (LODGING) NO. 8143 OF 2025
WITH
LEAVE PETITION (LODGING) NO. 8116 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (LODGING) NO. 7972 OF 2025**

Lords Inn Hotels & Resorts Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant/Plaintiff

vs.

Lords 83 Holidays LLP ... Respondent/Defendant

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w. Ms. Apurva Manwani, Mr. Rishabh Dhanuka and Ms. Mahima Shah, i/b. Agarwal & Dhanuka Legal for applicant/plaintiff.

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 01st APRIL, 2025

P.C. :

. The plaintiff had served the defendant with papers and informed about listing of the proceedings today. But, there is no appearance on behalf of the defendant.

2. The learned counsel for the plaintiff has tendered draft amendment to add another defendant and also, to amend the pleadings, to elaborate upon the pleadings already on record. In that context, the plaintiff intends to annex further documents with the pleadings.

3. Having perused the draft amendments, this Court is of the opinion that leave can be granted to the plaintiff to carry out the amendments, as the proceedings are still at pre-notice stage and the amendments seek to elaborate the pleadings already on record. The proposed amendments do not change the nature of suit.

4. Draft amendments shall be e-filed within one week from today. The plaintiff is granted leave to carry out the amendments within one week from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.
5. The plaintiff shall now serve the amended pleadings on both the defendants within two weeks from today and file an affidavit of service to that effect.
6. List the application for consideration of ad-interim reliefs on 24.04.2025, to be included in the supplementary list.

(MANISH PITALE, J)

Priya Kambli